

No. 23-251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIGITH DAYANA GOMEZ BARCO AND
SYBREG VALENTINA CASTRO BALZA,

Petitioners,

v.

DIANE WITTE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR OF THE NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT
OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AND
REMOVAL OPERATIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL HABEAS AND
GOVERNMENT LITIGATION SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID W. CASAZZA
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN HARRIS BLOOM
WYNNE LEAHY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
dcasazza@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Historical Practice Makes Clear that Habeas Proceedings Are Civil Actions	2
II. History Demonstrates that the EAJA's Exception to Sovereign Immunity Applies to Any Civil Action	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	8, 9
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't of Corr. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	6
<i>Brown v. Vasquez</i> , 952 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Cross v. Burke</i> , 146 U.S. 82 (1892).....	6
<i>Farnsworth v. Montana</i> , 129 U.S. 104 (1889).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Jan. 2, 1985 (Simels)</i> , 775 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Hashim v. INS</i> , 936 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1991)	9, 11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	2, 6
<i>Ibrahim v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	4
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885).....	4, 6

<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	4
<i>Priestley v. Astrue</i> , 651 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833).....	5
<i>Riddle v. Dyche</i> , 262 U.S. 333 (1923).....	7
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	11
<i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> , 401 U.S. 487 (1971).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	9
<i>Ex parte Tom Tong</i> , 108 U.S. 556 (1883).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 26 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D.R.I. 1824).....	5
<i>Vacchio v. Ashcroft</i> , 404 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868).....	3
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1608	7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).....	2, 8, 9, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	7
Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	3
Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948).....	8
Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 (1994)	9
Pub. L. No. 96-481, 94 Stat. 2321 (1980).....	6, 10
Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 183 (1985).....	10

Other Authorities

Gary R. Battistoni, <i>The Possibility of Recovery of Attorney's Fees by Successful Private Defendants in Federal Regulatory Actions</i> , 3 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 191 (1980).....	10
Marc D. Falkoff, <i>Back to Basics: Habeas Corpus Procedures and Long-Term Executive Detention</i> , 86 Denv. U. L. Rev. 961 (2009).....	3

Jonathan L. Hafetz, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L. J. 2509 (1998).....	4
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> 32–33 (2012).....	4
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation with the Federal Government</i> 499 (2d ed. 2023).....	8
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>Habeas Corpus and the American Revolution</i> , 103 Calif. L. Rev. 635 (2015).....	3
Donald E. Wilkes, Jr., <i>From Oglethorpe to the Overthrow of the Confederacy: Habeas Corpus in Georgia, 1733-1865</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 1015 (2011).....	5
Charles Alan Wright, <i>Habeas Corpus: Its History and Its Future</i> , 81 Mich. L. Rev. 802 (1983).....	7
125 Cong. Rec. S10924 (daily ed. July 31, 1979).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99–120 (1985).....	10
